
state of Florida 

DATE: 

To: 

w: 

RE: 

EPIRGH 18, 1999 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECURDS AND REPORTING IBAYb) 

DIVfSfBN OF TFUCOWfUHICATIONS (ISLER) & 
DIVLS5OH OF LEGAL SERVICES (X. P m )  4 vLe 
CANCFJJATfON BY FLORIDA PVBLIC SERVICE CtlWHISSIW OF PATS 
CERTfFfC&TE FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.0161, F.A.C., 
REGUIATORY ASSESSMEBIT FEES; T E L E C M I C A T I O H 3  C-MIES. 

DOCKET NO. 981454-TC - INTELLICALL OPERATOR 
INC c 

03130199 - mGuLAR RE- - INTERESTED 
PARTICIPATE 

SERVICES, 

PERSONS MAY 

1) Docket No. 981454-TC - Intellieall Operator Services, 
Inc. - This company obtained Certificate No. 5374 on 06/21/97. The 
Division of Administration mailed the 1997 regulatory assessment 
fee (RPIF) notice by certified mail. The United States Postal 
Service (USPS) returned the receipt, which showed that the Rk€ 
notice was signed for and delivered on December 15, 1997. The 
Division of Administration advised staff by memorandum that this 
company had not paid its 1997 RAF, plus statutory penalty and 
interest charges for the year 1997. 
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on January 22, 1999, Order No. PSC-99-0108-FOF-TC was issued, 
which imposed a $500 fine and required papent of the past due fees 
and fine by Fehruary 19, 1999. Mr. Reid Presson, V i c e  President, 
called rstaff and advised that the company wanted to keep its 
certificate, would pay the past due amount, and would make a 
settlement offer. The Division of Adrniniatration'8 records show 
that the company paid the paat due amount. In addition, the 
company proposed to pay future regulatory amesment fees by the 
due date of each year and offered a $100 asttlement to resolve this 
case. 

2 )  Docket  No, 981544-TC - Afindulfe, Inc. - This company 
obtained Certificate No. 4478 on 01/20/96. The Division of 
Administration mailed the 1997 RhF notice by certified mail. The 
USPS returned the mopmed envelope stamped nretum to sender" and 
"unclaimedq" The envelope also indicates that the USPS attempted 
delivery an December 17 and 19, 1997. The Division of 
Administration advised s taf f  by memrandtna that this company had 
not paid its 1997 RAF, plus statutory penalty and interest charges 
f o r  the years 1996 and 1997. 

After the docket was opened, but prior to the recommendation 
being filed, staff called the company and was advised that the 
company wanted to keep iter Certificate, would pay the past due 
mount,  and would make a settlement offer. The Division of 
Administration's records show that the company paid the past due 
amaunt. In addition, the coltlgaxiy gropered to pay future regulatory 
assessment fees by the due date of each year and offered a $100 
settlement to resolve this case. 

Therefore, staff believes the following recommendations are 
appropriate. 

=SUE 1: Should the Commission accept the settlement offers 
proposed by each company listed on page 6 to resolve the apparent 
violations of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommieatfons Companies? 

-1W: Yes. The Commission should accept each company's 
settlement offer as listed on page 6.  Any contribution should be 
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paid by the companies within five business days from the effective 
date of the Commission Order. The Camiaaion should forward the 
contributions to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the 
State General Revenue FUnd pursuant to Section 364 .285(1 ) ,  Florida 
Statutes. (Isler) 

-% m: Rule 25-4,0161, Slorida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunication8 companies, and provides 
for penalties and Interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for  any delinquent mounts. 

The Divfalon of Adnhistration notified s taf f  by memurandm 
t ha t  each company listed on page 6 had not submitted the 1997 
regulatory assessment fees, along w i t h  statutory penalty and 
interest charges fur the year 1997. Therefore, the companies have 

Regulatory Aseessment Fees; Telecmmnunications Companies. 
failed to CO@Y With Rule 25-4.01611 Florida PLdtainiStratiVe Code, 

Accordingly, staff believes the terms of the settlement 
agrement& as summarized in this recommraendation should be accepted. 
Any contribution should be paid by the cmpanies within five 
business days from the effective date of the C e s s i o n  Order. The 
Commission should forward the contributions to the Uffice of the 
Comptroller for deposit in ths State General Revenue Elmd pursuant 
to Section 364,285 (1) , Florida Statutea. 

2: Should thesee dockets be closed? 

-2 Yes, if the Coarmiaaion approves staff 's  
recommendation in Issue 1 and upon remittance of the $100 
contributions, these dockets should be closed. (K. Peila) 

-: If the Commission appsaves staff's recommendation 
in Issue 1, and upon remittance o f  the $100 contributions, these 
docketa should be closed. The contributions should be forwarded to 
the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the S t a t e  General 
Revenue Fuxld pursuant to Chapter 364.285(1) ,  Florida Statutes, 
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981454-TC Intellicall O p a ~ a t ~ f  SarvIcas, Tne. 5374 $100 

981544-TC Aifndul i e ,  fnc. 4978 $100 
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